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No. 22A528 

IN THE 

Supreme Court of the United States 
 

 
CHEVRON CORP., et al., 

Applicants, 

 
v. 

 
CITY OF HOBOKEN, et al., 

Respondents. 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that I am a member in good standing of the bar of this Court 

and that on this 16th day of December, 2022, I caused a copy of the Respondents’ 

Opposition to Defendants–Applicants’ Application for an Extension of Time Within 

Which to File a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of 

Appeals for the Third Circuit to be served by Electronic Mail on counsel identified 

below, pursuant to Rule 29.5 of the Rules of this Court. All parties required to be 

served have been served. 

 

Jonathan S. Abady 

Matthew D. Brinckerhoff 

Max R. Selver 

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF 

ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP 

600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor 

New York, NY 10020 

(212) 763-5000 

jabady@ecbalaw.com 

mbrinckerhoff@ecbawm.com 

mselver@ecbawm.com   

 

 

Theodore J. Boutrous Jr. 

    Counsel of Record 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 

333 South Grand Avenue 

Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Email:  tboutrous@gibsondunn.com   

 

STERN, KILCULLEN & RUFOLO, LLC 

Herbert J. Stern 

Joel M. Silverstein 

325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110 

Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-0992 

Telephone: (973) 535-1900 
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Gerald Krovatin  

Helen A. Nau 

KROVATIN NAU, LLC  

60 Park Place, Suite 1100  

Newark, NJ 07102  

(973) 424-9777 

gkrovatin@krovatin.com  

hnau@krovatin.com  

 

Counsel for City of Hoboken 

 

 

 

 

Facsimile: (973) 535-9664 

Email: hstern@sgklaw.com 

Email: jsilverstein@sgklaw.com 

 

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 

Erica W. Harris 

1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100 

Houston, TX 77002 

Telephone: (713) 651-9366 

Facsimile: (713) 654-6666 

Email: eharris@susmangodfrey.com 

 

WILKS LAW LLC 

David E. Wilks 

4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200 

Wilmington, DE 19805 

Telephone: (302) 225-0858 

Email: dwilks@wilks.law 

 

Counsel for Chevron Corporation and 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 

 

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 

SCHOLER LLP 

Nancy G. Milburn 

Diana E. Reiter 

250 West 55th Street 

New York, NY 10019-9710 

Telephone: (212) 836-8383 

Facsimile: (212) 836-8689 

Email: nancy.milburn@arnoldporter.com 

Email: diana.reiter@arnoldporter.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants BP America Inc. 

and BP p.l.c. 

 

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, 

FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 

David C. Frederick 

Daniel S. Severson 

Grace W. Knofczynski 

1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400 

Washington, D.C. 20036 

Telephone: (202) 326-7900 

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 

Jeffrey L. Moyer 

One Rodney Square 

920 North King Street 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 651-7700 

Email: moyer@rlf.com 
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Email: dfrederick@kellogghansen.com 

Email: dseverson@kellogghansen.com 

Email: gknofczynski@kellogghansen.com  

 

K&L GATES LLP 

Steven L. Caponi 

600 N. King Street, Suite 901 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 416-7000 

Email: steven.caponi@klgates.com 

 

Counsel for Applicants Shell plc (f/k/a 

Royal Dutch Shell plc) and Shell USA, 

Inc. (f/k/a Shell Oil Company) 

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP 

Kevin Orsini 

Vanessa A. Lavely 

825 Eighth Avenue 

New York, NY 10019 

Telephone: (212) 474-1718 

Facsimile: (212) 474-3700 

Email: korsini@cravath.com 

Email: vlavely@cravath.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant Occidental 

Petroleum Corporation 

 

EIMER STAHL LLP 

Nathan P. Eimer 

Pamela R. Hanebutt 

Lisa S. Meyer 

224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, IL 60604 

Telephone: (312) 660-7600 

Email: neimer@eimerstahl.com 

Email: phanebutt@eimerstahl.com 

Email: lmeyer@eimerstahl.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant CITGO 

Petroleum Corporation. 

 

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 

Tristan L. Duncan 

Daniel B. Rogers 

2555 Grand Blvd. 

Kansas City, MO 64108 

Telephone: (816) 474-6550 

Email: tlduncan@shb.com 

Email: drogers@shb.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant Murphy USA 

Inc. 

 

MARON MARVEL BRADLEY 

ANDERSON & TARDY LLC 

Antoinette D. Hubbard (No. 2308) 

Stephanie A. Fox (No. 3165) 

1201 N. Market Street, Suite 900 

P.O. Box 288 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 425-5177 

Email: Adh@maronmarvel.com 

Email: Saf@maronmarvel.com 

 

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 

Shannon S. Broome 

Ann Marie Mortimer 

50 California Street 

 

RIKER DANZIG LLP 

Anthony J. Zarillo, Jr. 

Jeffrey M. Beyer 

One Speedwell Avenue 

Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 

Telephone: (973) 538-0800 

Facsimile: (973) 451-8343 

Email: azarillo@riker.com 

Email: jbeyer@riker.com 

 

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) 

LLP 

Kevin J. Mangan 

1313 North Market Street, Suite 1200 

Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
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San Francisco, CA 94111 

Telephone: (415) 975-3718 

Email: SBroome@HuntonAK.com 

Email: AMortimer@HuntonAK.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants Marathon 

Petroleum Corporation, Marathon 

Petroleum Company LP, and Speedway 

LLC 

Telephone: (302) 252-4320 

Facsimile: (302) 252-4330 

Email: kevin.mangan@wbd-us.com 

 

MCGUIREWOODS LLP 

Kathryn M. Barber 

800 East Canal Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

Telephone: (804) 775-1000 

Email: kbarber@mcguirewoods.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant American 

Petroleum Institute 

 

 

MCGUIREWOODS LLP 

Brian D. Schmalzbach 

Joy C. Fuhr 

800 East Canal Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

Telephone: (804) 775-1000 

Email: 

bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com 

Email: jfuhr@mcguirewoods.com 

 

Attorney for Applicant Devon Energy 

Corporation 

 

CROWELL & MORING LLP 

Kathleen Taylor Sooy 

Tracy A. Roman 

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Telephone: (202) 624-2500 

Email: ksooy@crowell.com 

Email: troman@crowell.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant CONSOL Energy 

Inc. 

 

DUANE MORRIS LLP 

Mackenzie M. Wrobel 

1201 N. Market Street, Suite 501 

Wilmington, DE 19801-1160 

Telephone: (302) 657-4900 

Email: MMWrobel@duanemorris.com 

 

SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP 

Michael F. Healy 

555 Mission Street, Suite 2300 

San Francisco, CA 94105. 

Telephone: (415) 544-1942 

Email: mfhealy@shb.com 

 

DUANE MORRIS LLP 

Michael L. Fox 

 

JONES DAY 

Noel J. Francisco 

David M. Morrell 

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga 

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20001 

Telephone: (202) 879-3939 

Facsimile: (202) 626-1700 

Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com 

Email: dmorrell@jonesday.com 

Email: jbaguinaga@jonesday.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant CNX Resources 

Corp. 
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Spear Tower 

One Market Plaza, Suite 2200 

San Francisco, CA 94105-1127 

Telephone: (415) 957-3092 

Email: MLFox@duanemorris.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant 

Ovintiv INC. 

 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

Steven M. Bauer 

Margaret A. Tough 

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 

San Francisco, California 94111-6538 

Telephone: (415) 391-0600 

Email: steven.bauer@lw.com 

Email: margaret.tough@lw.com 

 

BARTLIT BECK LLP 

Jameson R. Jones 

Daniel R. Brody 

1801 Wewatta Street, Suite 1200 

Denver, CO 80202 

Telephone: (303) 592-3123 

Email: jameson.jones@bartlit-beck.com 

Email: dan.brody@bartlit-beck.com 

 

MCCARTER & ENGLISH LLP 

Daniel J. Brown 

Alexandra M. Joyce 

Renaissance Centre 

405 N. King St., 8th Floor 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 984-6331 

Email: djbrown@mccarter.com 

Email: ajoyce@mccarter.com 

 

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI 

PC 

Jeffrey S. Chiesa 

Dennis M. Toft 

Michael K. Plumb 

One Boland Drive 

West Orange, New Jersey 07052 

 

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, 

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 

Kannon K. Shanmugam 

William T. Marks 

2001 K Street, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20006 

Telephone: (202) 223-7325 

Facsimile: (202) 204-7397 

Email: kshanmugam@paulweiss.com 

Email: wmarks@paulweiss.com 

 

MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, 

P.C. 

Kevin H. Marino 

John D. Tortorella 

437 Southern Boulevard 

Chatham, NJ 07928 

Tel: (973) 824-9300 

Fax: (973) 824-8425 

Email: kmarino@khmarino.com 

Email: jtortorella@khmarino.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants Exxon Mobil 

Corpo-ration, ExxonMobil Oil 

Corporation, and XTO Energy Inc. 
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Telephone: (973) 325-1500 

Facsimile: (973) 325-1501 

Email: jchiesa@csglaw.com 

Email: dtoft@csglaw.com 

Email: mplumb@csglaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants ConocoPhillips 

and ConocoPhillips Company 

 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

Steven M. Bauer 

Margaret A. Tough 

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 

San Francisco, California 94111-6538 

Telephone: (415) 391-0600 

Email: steven.bauer@lw.com 

Email: margaret.tough@lw.com 

 

MCCARTER & ENGLISH LLP 

Daniel J. Brown 

Alexandra M. Joyce 

Renaissance Centre 

405 N. King St., 8th Floor 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 984-6331 

Email: djbrown@mccarter.com 

Email: ajoyce@mccarter.com 

 

GIBBONS P.C. 

Anthony P. Callaghan, Esq. 

Thomas R. Valen, Esq. 

Sylvia-Rebecca Gutiérrez, Esq. 

One Gateway Center 

Newark, NJ 07102 

Tel: (973) 596-4500 

Fax: (973) 596-0545 

Email: acallaghan@gibbonslaw.com 

Email: tvalen@gibbonslaw.com 

Email: sgutierrez@gibbonslaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants Phillips 66 and 

Phillips 66 Company 

 

RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 

Robert W. Whetzel 

Alexandra M. Ewing 

One Rodney Square 

902 North King Street 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 651-7634 

Facsimile: (302) 651-7701 

Email: whetzel@rlf.com 

Email: ewing@rlf.com 

 

VINSON & ELKINS LLP 

Patrick W. Mizell 

845 Texas Avenue, Suite 4700 

Houston, TX 77002 

Telephone: (713) 758-2932 

Email: pmizell@velaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant Apache 

Corporation 

 

 

 

ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP 

 

GORDON REES SCULLY 
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Michael A. Barlow 

20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200 

Wilmington, Delaware 19807 

Telephone: (302) 778-1000 

Email: barlow@abramsbayliss.com 

 

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 

SUTCLIFFE LLP 

Robert P. Reznick 

1152 15th Street NW 

Washington, DC 20005 

Telephone: (202) 339-8600 

Email: rreznick@orrick.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicant Marathon Oil 

Corporation 

MANSUKHANI 

Joseph J. Bellew 

824 N. Market Street, Suite 220 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 992-8952 

Email: jbellew@grsm.com 

 

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 

J. Scott Janoe 

910 Louisiana Street, Suite 3200 

Houston, Texas 77002-4995 

Telephone: (713) 229-1553 

Facsimile: (713) 229-7953 

Email: scott.janoe@bakerbotts.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants Hess 

Corporation and Murphy Oil 

Corporation 

 

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 

Robert W. Whetzel 

Blake Rohrbacher 

Alexandra Ewing 

One Rodney Square 

920 N. King Street 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 651-7700 

Email: whetzel@rlf.com 

Email: rohrbacher@rlf.com 

Email: ewing@rlf.com 

 

Attorneys for Applicants TotalEnergies 

SE and TotalEnergies Marketing USA, 

Inc. 

 

 

 

 

   

/s/  Victor M. Sher   

Victor M. Sher 




